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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: May I
know whether it is a factor not that the per capita consumption of cloth in this country has actually been going down in the last five years and it has gone down by something like 4 per cent? If that is so, does not the Government realise that by raising the cloth prices further, consumption will decline still further? What is their thinking? Are they amenable only to pressure by bodies like Indian Cotton Mills Federation?

points given by other friends against rise in price. We do not want to take any decision on our own. We are referring this to one of these bodies and, On their recommendation, we shall take some decision.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Docomentary on Land Grab Movement

+
S.N.Q.2. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :

SHRI NANJA GOWDER :
SHRI SAMAR GUHA :
SHRI R.  R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of INFORM A TION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: All these CATIONS be pleased to state:
points will be borne in mind when consideration is given to the representation made by the Indian Cotton Mills Federation. But we are not ourselves taking any decision in this matter. We are referring this matter to the Tariff Commission or the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Has consumption of cloth gone down or not ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: For that, require notice. It will be examined by either of these two bodies and we will take a decision after that. Today I do not say that we are going to give any price rise to them.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: I was also a member of the Consultative Cummittee and no such decision was taken. Controlled quality cloth is manufactured by mills which are situated in small towns. During the course of the year, the cost of production has gone up due to the steep rise in the cotton prices. These mills are facing a crises. If a decision is not taken, some mills are likely to close down throwing out thousands of workers. Government has given an assur-
ranee that price will be revised.· During the last I ~ years, prices have not been revised.
What stands in the way of taking a decision to revise the prices, which the Government has assured ?

SHRI L.N. MISHRA: These are points in favour of the rise in price and there are

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a documentary shown recently in Delhi cinemas produced by the Films Division of the Government of India regarding land grab movement in the country ;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that the land grab movement is presented in a favourable light in the documentary;

(c) whether Government's attention has been drawn to criticism made of this documentary by a number of political personalities in the country; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA): (a) There was a brief item on the land grab movement in West Bengal in a newsreel released in Indian News Review No.
1136 on 17 July, 1970 produced by the
Films Division.

(b) No, Sir, the newsreel is merely an objective presentation of the news.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The Indian News Review seeks to project newsworthy events in an objective manner.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Sir, it should be shown to the Members of Parliament.

SHRI NAMBIAR : It should be shown to all of us. Those who do not want to see need not see.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : I do not think any objectionable film should be screened here. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: I would request you not to grab his time.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : Sir, the hon.
Minister mentioned that this was a very objective presentation of newsworthy events.
If my memory does not fail me, the hon.
Minister is a great follower of Tulsidas and I am reminded of a chaupai which says :

In that light, how can he call it an objective presentation?

May I know how long was this scene screened and what does the Minister mean by "brief"? May I also know whether in this scene it was not mentioned time and again that this was the CPI policy, that CPI was pursuing this land grab movement and that some credence was being given to CPI movement in this film?

Further, may I also know whether other political movements and agitations have not taken place in the country in the last two years, and which ones of them have been shown by the Indian News Review, say. for example, the Kutch movement. Otherwise, what are the criteria for that ? I also want to known whether the Government is supporting this movement and agitation of land grab and, if not, why it was shown, and whether the Government agrees with the Prime Minister when she recently said that it is an unlawful activity and it should be stopped.

MR. SPEAKER : You want him to reply to the chaupai also ?
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I would like to reply to the hon.
Member'S first query. It is not a documentary film that way. That word has been loosely used. It is one of the items which lasted for about 52 seconds. I have myself seen it. It may be 1 or 2 seconds more. But it is less than a minute. Now, the second question that he asked is whether events like this have been covered. For the information of my hon. friend I would like to give a list of certain events which may be considered very much embarrassing to the Government but documentaries were taken of them. Hon. members always want us not to interfere in the news.
How can we intervene in the news ?
( Interruptions).

SHRI RANGA : This is criminal activity. Has my friend ever publicised ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
When you see the list I think you will change your opinion. First demonstration was when the demonstrators turned violent in the cow agitation of 1966. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI TARKESWARI SINHA:
In Samastipur they are going to grab your land and house also.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: In
most of the States you are ruling. Why are you not implementing the land reforms?
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SHRI SATYA NARAIN SINHA :
Sir, I want your protection. Let the House know which are the events which have been covered. Cow agitation, then cricket fans turned violent in the Eden Gardens, Calcutta, then Central Government employees' strike (Interruptions). That was also covered by news. Then I AC strike, unrest in Telengana.

SHRI HARI KRISHNA: What about

SHRI SHEO NARAIN
this Government ......

I charge

MR. SPEAKER: Now that Mr. Shea
Narain has charged, I don't think there is any other scope left.

SHRI HARI KRISHNA: On 6th April
SSP agitation took place in front of AIR.
That has not been covered.

the SSP agitation? SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: The turbu-

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
The strike in the State Bank of India, Ahmedabad riots, a mass hunger strike in Calcutta, Supreme Court's decision on bank nationalisation, Calcutta bundh and Bengal bundh.

SHRIMATI TARKESWARI SINHA:
What about Ganganagar agitation ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
All that I wanted to say is that we do not ask them to cover any news. It is entirely in the discretion of the people who are there.
Il is just as in the AIR the news editor has got the independence. You cannot have it both ways. (Interruptions)

11ft Uif ~ : 6 m 'liT ~  ~  <ito

~  ~  gaIT lIT I ~ ~ ~

~ ~  ~~~ ~

;m I ~  iR it; m it 'II ~  fiRT I
~ ~~ it; <Rr.r \'Ilrr ~  ~ it; ~

it ~~ ~~  ~

~ ~ ~ fiRT ;m I ~ ~  ~

fifO' ~ ~  ~ I

~ ~  : m 'I"m ~ ;;rr;r;m:1
~ ~~ ~~~ I iI1T'T ~~~

'lU lJifi'ff ~ I ~ aT !fiTl\' mr ~

~

.-n ~ """ ~ : 27 mu. IIiT
75 ~ ~ ~ ~  fiRT lIT

lence in the House should also be covered.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
I have given many events which have been embarrassing to the Government. Those have been covered by the news-reels and Yie do not come into the picture at all. In respect of whatever they do, they have got the discretion. I think the House will not expect us to monitor the news, and ask them to publicise certain news and to suppress certain news. We are not doing it.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: It is not a question of coverage at all. It is a question of presentation with a particular slant, in a particularly approving manner. If you present it in an approving manner, will it not give rise to further demands? What is the role of the Censors? What is the role of the Government of India? If at all they have to describe a scene or an incident they have to do it factually and not do it in an approving manner, as they did in respect of the scene relating to the CPI action of Iand-
grab movement. I would like to know what the role of the Censors is. As far as docu-IIlIlntaries and news-reels are concerned, obscene scenes and undesirable and violent activities should not be shown. If you project these scenes in an approving manner, does it not amount to contravention of Government's policy, your censorship policy ?
In West Bengal, people have demanded the withdrawal of this film ......

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: No. He does not represent Bengal ?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
You also don't represent Bengal.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: belong to a party which represents Bengal, but it is the Swatantra party which does not exist in Bengal.

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly do not dis·
turb the proceedings of the House. I have requested you a number of times not to disturb the peace of the House.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
For the information of the House and for the information of the Hon. Members, I would like to give the commentary which was given along with the newsreel. This is what it says:

The West Bengal Unit of the Communist party of India leads a procession at Nalban in 24 Parganas as part of its land grab movement. The aim of the movement is to occupy the Benami and surplus land for cultivation by small farmers. While denouncing violent methods, the State Government expedites legislative action on land reforms.

SHRI P. K. VASUDEVAN NAIR: It is a distortion to say that it is a land grab movement. It is not a land grab movement.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
With that comment it was released.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I would have congratulated the Government if they had been courageous enough to take the decision that within 3 months all surplus lands, all benami lands are to be distributed to the landless people and lower and higher ceilings fixed. In West Bengal violent agitations, violent activities are going on on the question of land. Many have been killed ; many more have been injured and wounded;
hundreds of houses have been looted and burnt. I know the case of a woman who has been molested. I have met this unfortunate woman in my own constituency.
I have here with me a letter signed by her.
Also, in this land grab movement, the lands of the people who own only two or three acres of land, the bargadars or those who are share-croppers have also been grabbed, if they do not belong to a certain political party,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The bargadars are being given vested land ..... .

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : That is a distortion of facts. This kind of land grab movement is going on there. Rs. 2 crores have been illegally collected by this political party in the name of lani! grabbing, from the poor peasants. I have received a long letter from the Governor which has denounced this land grab movement. May I know whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Government have also expressed their resentment at showing a documentary film of the violent, illegal and also usurping land-grabbing movement, and if so, the reaction of the Government of India thereto?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
I cannot say anything about the other things which he has mentioned. He may be correct or may not be correct. But so far as the last portion of the question is concerned, it is true that the West Bengal Government have protested against this.

SHRI RANGA: At long last, they have done one good thing.
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MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. I am not allowing it. It is irrelevant. May I request the hon. Member to be relevant to the main question? It relates only to that film.
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MR. SPEAKER: I am not going to allow any prefacing to the question. If he wants to make allegations, let him make them at the proper time. Now, he should come
10 the question.
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SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: We
want the Madam also to support us.
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SHRI RANGA: The Bengal Government has also expressed its opinion and condemned it.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will he lay on the Table copy of the Bengal Government's communication?

SHRI RANGA: The relevant question which was asked, and repeated several times, was whether they would lay on the Table a copy of the letter from the Bengal Government. What have the Bcnpl Government said criticising this particular documentary ?

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :
About the parliamentary committee also, he has not replied. If he does not reply, it becomes difficult for us to proceed.

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot go on adding questions (Interruptions).

SHRI NAMBIAR: There must be a committee to give land to the landless. ([nler-
rup/ions).

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
He wanted that copy of the letter should be laid on the Table.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: I
demanded it in the beginning.
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SHRI RANGA: Then we must condemn this Government.

SHRI RABI RAY: On a point of
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SHRI PILOO MODY: It is a very simple matter. You could instruct him to lay it on the Table.

SHRI N. DANDEKER : Any document referred to must be laid on the Table.
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SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
I have no objection, I will place it on the Table or the House.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I think that the Minister should be told that had he come out with this earlier, we would have saved ten minutes.
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SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA:
The censor law and the rules prohibit certain things to be shown. Those rules have been provided by the Government. Is it not a fact that under those rules any breaking of law and order is violation of the censor code, and may I know whether this particular scene was an indication of the breakillil of law and order and also dereliction of duty by the Government, because, the minimum protection that the people expect to get and have to get from the ~ is the maintenance of law and order; the people have to be protected. It is not a ~  of A, B or C. Let
not the land reform question be mixed up with this. This is a clear case of violence.
The very word "grabbing" is not reform.
There should be difference between land reforms and land grabbing. Grabbillil means unauthorised, illegal occupation of a particular land. It does not mean A, B or C. So, the minimum requirement of any civilised government is to maintain law and order.
Docs not this film show a dereliction of duty by the Governmenl, especially when that film has been released by the Information Ministry? It is a newsreel; it is nol a film produced by a private film producer. It is the Government which has released it, and it is a dereliction of duty, and it is doing violence to the censor code. I would like to know whether there is any censor code or not which says tha t no film which shows the breaking of law and order will be permitted by the censors to be shown ? I want a categorical answer to this question.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
The Censor Board has cleared it. As I have said-{lnterruption), SO far as this is concerned, we have not got that independence ;
they thought it is a newsworthy thing. (Interruption)

SHRI NAMBIAR: You have shown the film ; it is good. Please show it again and again.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I want to
know if the man who made the film has been punished.

SHRI NAMBIAR
gratulated by t his House.

He must be con-

MR. SPEAKER: May I request both of YOll, Mr. Mody and Mr. Nambiar ..... .

SHRI NAMBIAR: They are shouting in their favour. They did not allow the Minister to answer. We then meekly kept quiet, but they should not think that we are without any feeling. We have our feeling. They did not allow the Minister to answer. We have our own feelings and I have to express them. (lnterrllption)

MR. SPEAKER: May I have your attention? I think Mr. Nambiar's objection is quite valid. But then if you obstruct each other then the others are also provoked to do it. It is better that both of you do not do it. I think both of you should not obstruct. Let the Minister reply; let the proceedings go on peacefully. This is a house of the Legislature.
You have to lislen to both the views.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
The Controller, Films Division is the final authority to decide the contents of the newsreel. Under that, they have done it. They are not bound to consult the Government before it is released.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Impact of decreased production on the Prospeets of Exports

*211. SHRI DHIRESWAR KAUTA :
SHRI J. M. BISWAS

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to State :

(a) whether it is a fact that the phenomenon of the shortage of production is seriously hampering the prospects of our exports ; and

(b) if so, the steps Government intend to take to overcome this ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA) :

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A broad outline of steps that Government consider necessary is contained in the Export Policy Resolution placed on the Table of the Hou..e on the 30th July, 1970.

Submarines and other Naval Vessels from U.S.S.R.

*216. SHRI J. MOHAMED IMAM:
SHRI K. M. KOUSHIK :
SHRI R.R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI R. K. AMIN :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

<a) whether Government of India has decided to buy more submarines and other Naval·vessels from the Soviet Union; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM): (a) and (b), The question of acquisition of additional Naval craft including submarines is under consideration.

Prime Minister and Home Ministers' Statement on CommUD81 Riots in India providiDg bandle to Pakistan to malign India

·217. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :
SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA:
SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI:
SHRI HARDAYAL DEVIGUN:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the statements of the Prime Minister and of the Home Minister on communal riots have provided a handle to Pakistan to malign India ;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that our diplomatic personnel did nothing in the matter when Pakistan's publicity machinery released speeches of the Indian Prime Minister to say that minorities were not safe in India ;
and

(c) the extent to which India's image has been demeaned in foreign countries as a result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) Pakistan did make an attempt so to use the statements, but the attempt was not successful.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) It is the assessment of the Government that Pakistan's attempt to damll8C India's image has not succeeded.

Replacement of Indian Labour in Ceylon

*218 SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<a) whether the Government have taken note of the recent statement made by the Minister for Plantation Industries of Ceylon that their Government would soon replace Indian estate labour with Sinhala labour;

